Present value Economic feasibility

Cost
(Mil KRW)

Benefit
(Mil KRW)

B/C
NPV

(Mil KRW)
IRR

New ship 25,666 29,202 1.042 956 1.60%

secondhand
ship

25,066 29,202 1.049 1,095 1.98%

Table 11. Economic analysis results

Jung-Suk Choi․Kyoung-Hoon Choi

- 294 -

4.3 Results of a feasibility analysis

The cost-benefit analysis of introducing a new marine leisure

ships showed that the B/C ratio was 1.042, indicating economic

feasibility. The NPV, which is an important profitability analysis

indicator from an operator's perspective, was KRW 193 billion and

the IRR was 2.1%, indicating that profitability is weakly secured.

In the case of the entire business, if the facility cost increases by

7.8%, the transportation demand decreases by 9.4%, and the fare

decreases by 10%, the business will not be secured, so adjustment

of the operational aspect and clarification of the facility cost will

be necessary. Therefore, a clearer review of facility costs and

continuous monitoring of changes in fare demand are required for

the success of this project. The results of sensitivity analysis

according to changes in facility costs are shown in Table 12

below.

Facility costs B/C NPV(Mil won)

-10% 1.101 2,166

-5% 1.070 1,561

Base 1.042 956

+5% 1.015 350

+7.8% 1.000 0

Table 12. Sensitivity analysis according to changes in facility costs

5. Conclusions and Recommendations

The purpose of this study is to evaluate the business feasibility

of a new marine leisure ships by conducting a business feasibility

analysis. As a result of the business feasibility analysis of investing

in new maritime transportation, it was found that economic

feasibility exists with a B/C of 1.042 and 1.049 for new and

secondhand ships, respectively; however, considering the stability

of the ship and the publicity and continuity of the business

operation, it is recommended to invest in new ships compared to